
STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

March 18 ,  1983

Automotive Center of 31-65, Inc.
c/o Demetr ios Diol i ts is
22'20 21st Street
As tor ia ,  NY 11105

Gentlemen:

P1ease take not ice of the Decision of the State Tax Comurission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the adninistrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court to review
an adverse decision by the State Tax Comnission can only be instituted under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Laws and Rules, and must be conmenced in the
Supreme Court of the St.ate of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from the
date of this not ice.

fnquiries concerning the conputation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - Litigation Unit
Albany, New York L2227
Phone /f (518) 457-2A70

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

cc: Pet i t ioner 's Representat ive

Taxing Bureau' s Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAx COMMISSION

In the llatter of the Petition

o f

AUT0MoTIVE CENTER 0F 31-65, INC.

for Revision of a Determination or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and 29
of the Tax Law for the Period March L, 1976
through February 28, 7979.

Whether the Audit Division correctly determined the

liability for the period March 1, 7976 through February

FINDINGS OF tr'ACT

Petit ioner, Automotive Center of 31-55, Inc., c/o Demetrios Diol i tsis,

22-20 21st Street, Astoria, New York 11105, f i led a petit ion for revision of a

determination or for refund of sales and use taxes undCr Art icles 28 and 29 of

the Tax law for the period March 1, 7976 through February 28, 7979 (File No.

2883s ) .

A formal hearing was held before Julius E. Braun, Hearing Officer, at the

offices of the State Tax Comnission, Two World Trade Center, l,Iew York, New

York, on May 14, 1982 at 9:00 A.M. Petit ioner appeared by Demetrios Diol i tsis

and l l ias Stamatelatos, off icers. The Audit Division appeared by Paul B.

Coburn, Esq. (Lawrence Newman, Esq., of counsel).

ISSI]E

DECISION

amounts of sales tax

28 ,1979 .

1. 0n May 4, 1979, I l ias Stamatelatos, as Secretary-Treasurer of Autonotive

Center of 31-65, fnc. (rtAutomotiverr), signed a consent extending period of

l imitation for assessment of sales and use taxes under Art icles 28 and 29 of

the Tax Law providing that the amount of sales and use taxes due for the



-2 -

periods March, 1976 through February, 1979 could be determined at any t ime on

or  before December 20,  1979.

2. 0n November 2, L979, the Audit Division issued a Notice of Deternination

and Demand for Payment of Sales and Use Taxes Due against Automotive for the

per iod Xarch 1,  1976 through February 28,1979 in  the amount  of  $34,190.88,

p lus  pena l t y  o f  $71315 .50  and  i n te res t  o f  $7 ,649 .36 ,  f o r  a  to ta l  o f  $49 ,155 .74 .

This was determined to be due in accordance with section 1138 of the Tax Law

and was based on an audit of records. Similar notices for the same anounts

were issued on said date to I l ias Stamatelatos and Demetrios Diol i tsis, as

off icers personally l iable under sections 1131(1) and 1133 of the Tax Law for

taxes determined to be due in accordance with section 1138 of the Tax Law.

3. Upon audit it was found that petitioner had inadequate books and

records. There were no ledgers. The accountantrs workpapers, which had been

the source of information for federal returns, rrere made available. Sales for

the audit period were calculated from the federal tax returns. Purchases were

also summatized from the accountantrs workpapers. It was noted that the

reported purchases consisted of gasoline purchases paid by check only. 0nitted

were credit card purchases which appeared on the gas supplier 's statements. I t

was found that recorded gas purchases for the periods amounted to $293 1626.00;

unrecorded gasol ine purchases were $132,132.00.  The to ta l  purchases of  $425,758.00

approximated the computed gross sales of $424,589.00. The auditor concluded

that sales were grossly understated. Similar1y, auto parts and repairs lvere

found to be underreported and understated. Petitionerts accouotant inadvertently

gave the auditor a few purchase invoices for auto parts. Verification with two

of the suppliers situated within the locality revealed extensive purchases

which were uti l ized in the calculations (Retai l  Auto Supplies $12,777.22 and



- 3 -

sys tem Auto  Par t .s  $43,796.00 ,  a  to ta l  o f  956,s73.22) .  A  tes t  per iod  o f  March

and June, 7978 was used because i t  was the only period found by the auditor

with complete day sheets which listed the daily endeavors of the conpany.

The overal l  gasol ine markup rat io of 7.88 percent and excise tax rat io

to cost of  12.8 percent were appl ied. These percentages were then appl ied to

the computed gasol ine purchases of $4251758.00. A 125 percent markup on the

unrecorded parts purchases was used; this was to al low for labor on auto repair

act iv i t ies. These addit ional taxable sales were calculated as fol lows:

Audited gas purchases
L e s s :  e x c i s e  t a x  o f  L 2 . 8 %

Markup 7.88%
Taxable gasol ine sales

Taxable repair  sales (parts & labor)
audited parts purchases
125% markup (to include labor)

Total  taxable repair  sales
Audited taxable sales
Taxable sales reported
Addit ional taxable sales
Tax at 8%

$400 ,5 16 .  oo

$427  ,386 .00
$  34 ,190 .88

showed that with the

vouchers referred to

$  56 ,573 .00
70 .  7  16  . 00

4. Pet i t ioner maintained that due to i ts locat ion being "off  the main

beat",  i t  charged only for the actual cost of  parts and not the l ist  pr ice,

that labor costs were absorbed and that customers used their tax numbers to

purchase i tems for their  ovrn use. I t  was also maintained by pet i t ioner that

due to i ts locat ion in a high cr ime area, gasol ine, parts and tools were

constant ly stolen.

5. That Demetr ios Diol i ts is was president and I l ias Stamatelatos was

secretary-treasurer of Automotive is not at  issue.

coNclusl0Ns 0F tAI.i

A. That evidence

except ion of the March

presented by the Audit. Division

and June day sheets and the few

$425  ,758 .00

29,255.00

1n



-4-

Finding of Fact No. 3, petit ioner produced no books or records and that the

workpapers available were totally inadequate and incomplete and did not provide

a reliable basis for determination of the tax due for the period under revi.ew.

The auditor utilized the day sheets and the federal returns to the extent

possible and applied the error rate derived from detai led audit of the periods.

This is within the mandate of section 1138 of the Tax Law which provides that:

"(a) ff  a return required by this art icle is not f i led, or Lf a
return when filed is incorrect or insufficient, the amount of tax due
shall be determined by the tax commission from such information as
may be avai lab le. "

The Audit Division properly determined the amount of sales tax liability

of petit ioner for the period under review.

B. That Demetrios Diol i tsis and I l ias Stamatelatos were off icers of

Automotive Center of 31-65, Inc. during the periods in issue. They were

persons required to col lect the tax within the meaning of section 1131(1) of

the Tax Law and were personally l iable for the tax under section ff33(a) of the

Tax Law. Their assessment by the Audit Division was proper.

C. That the petit ion of Automotive Center of 31-55, Inc. is denied and

the notices issued November 2, 1979 arc sustained.

DATED: Albany, New York STATE TAX COMMISSION

MAR 1 B 1983 -|J-JZr-('n-a: /' t^: CL t'-
PRESIDENT



STATE OF NEId YORK

STATE TN( COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

,  Automotive Center of 31-65, Inc.

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or a Revision
of a Determination or a Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax law for the
Per iod  3 /  7 /76-2 /  28 l tg  .

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

State of New York
County of Albany

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
the l8th day of March, 1983, he served the within not ice of Decision by
cert i f ied mai l  upon Automotive Center of 31-65, Inc.,  the pet i t ioner in the
within proceeding, bV enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed
postpaid wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Autonot ive Center of 31-65, Inc.
c, /o Demetr ios Diol i ts is
22-20 21st Street
As tor ia ,  NY 11105

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post of f ice or off ic ial  depository) under the exclusive care and cuslody of
the United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That' deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on said wrapp6r is the last known address
of the pet i t ioner.

Sworn to before me this
18 th  day  o f  March ,  1983.

OAttiS PIJRSUANI T0 T.AX IrAW
SECTION 174



P 389 758 7r7
RECEIPT FOR CERTIFTED MAIL

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED-
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

(See Revcnc)

d€
o\

!
o

o€

ott
rt
A

Strcct rnd No.

1-l -)/*, a l<+ {L-,.tI
P.O.,  St  t  end ZIP Cod.
, L < + r , - : x  t l v  t t , h <

Poltaga s

C.rtifi.d F€o

Special Doliv€ry F.e

Ee.tricted O€livery Faa

Roturn Rgceipt Showing
to whom and O.te Dalivarod

Return Feceipr Showing to whom,
Date, and Address of Oelivery

TOTAL Poetrgt rnd Fcc s
Portmark or Drt.


